	OMB Approval No.  2700-0042

           

	amendment of solicitation/
	1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
	PAGE OF PAGES

	modification of contract 
	NAS 9-98100
	1
	5

	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
	5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	   Modification 52 (S/A)      
	See Block 16C Below
	N/A
	N/A

	6.  ISSUED BY
	CODE
	
	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)
	CODE
	

	NASA LYNDON B. JOHNSON SPACE CENTER

Attn: Lawrence A. Kenyon, PCO, Mail Code: BN

2101 NASA Road One

Houston, TX  77058


	

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and ZIP Code)

	LOCKHEED MARTIN SPACE OPERATIONS COMPANY

Attn: David F. Bruce, Manager of Contracts

595 Gemini Avenue

Houston, TX   77058

	CODE
	
	FACILITY CODE
	

	(x)
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

	
	
	

	
	10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	X
	                         NAS 9-98100 
	10/01/98

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	

	
	
	The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers
	
	is extended,
	
	is not extended.

	Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

	
	
	

	(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning
	
	copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offor

	submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO

	BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF

	YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram

	or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

	12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

	

	13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

	(x)
	A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

	
	CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
	

	
	B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

	
	appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

	
	C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:



	XX
	 FAR 52.243-2, Alt II (Apr 84) Changes – Cost Reimbursement

	
	d.  OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

	
	

	
	
	
	X
	
	
	

	E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor
	 
	is not,
	X
	Is required to sign this document and return
	     3
	Copies to the issuing office.

	

	14.  description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	See the following pages. 



	Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
	16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

	Richard Harmon, Contract Administrator
	Caroline Marrs Root, Contracting Officer

	15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C.  DATE SIGNED
	16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	
	Original signed by:  Richard Harmon
	
	01-26-00
	 BY
	Original signed by:  Caroline Root
	
	1-28-2000

	(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	

	NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE
	30-105
JSC MS Word (Aug 95)
	STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


I.
The purpose of this modification is to reflect the negotiation of all costs associated with Year 2000 Compatibility for Computer Hardware and Software.  This modification recognizes the negotiation of all costs of correcting the Year 2000 problem for the Government-furnished hardware and software per Clause H.14 of contract NAS 9-98100.  This modification is agreed to be a complete equitable adjustment for the all work associated with this modification and Contract Change Order 5.  The contractor hereby releases the Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustment.

II. Clause H.14, Year 2000 Compatibility for Computer Hardware and Software, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“H.14 YEAR 2000 COMPATIBILITY FOR COMPUTER HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE

The information technology items or services acquired under this contract are required to include accurate processing of the date and date-related data including, but not limited to, calculating, comparing, sequencing, and the manipulation of data with dates prior to, through, and beyond January 1, 2000.  This capability must be included in all hardware and software products delivered under this contract, or used to perform services under this contract, individually and in combination, and shall be transparent to the user.  Hardware and software products provided under this contract, and used to perform services under this contract, shall individually and in combination, be able to successfully transition into the Year 2000 with the correct system date, including leap year calculations, without human intervention.  Such products shall also provide correct results when moving forward or backward in time across the Year 2000 and subsequent years.  

The costs of correcting this Year 2000 problem for the Government-furnished hardware and software under this contract are recognized under Modification 52.”

End of Clause

III. Clause B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“B.1 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE

Contract Estimated Cost and Award Fees are:

	Estimated Cost*
	$1,531,586,174

	Estimated LOE Cost
	$191,719,457

	Total Estimated Cost
	$1,723,305,631

	
	

	Maximum Available Award Fee**
	$138,581,049

	Maximum Available Lookback Fee
	$33,414,650

	
	

	TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE
	$1,895,301,330


 *    Excluding LOE Cost

**   Excluding LOE Fee”

End of Clause

IV. OPTION 1 in Section F.4, OPTION FOR ADDITIONAL EFFORT REQUIRED DURING CONTRACT PERFORMANCE, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“OPTION 1

Extension of Period of Performance (DEVIATION to FAR Subpart 17.1)

The Government may require the Contractor to continue to perform services under this contract.  

The Contracting Officer may exercise this option by issuance of a unilateral contract modification 30 calendar days or more before the end of the completion date set forth in Section F. The Contracting Officer will notify the contractor 60 calendar days or more before the end of the completion date set forth in Section F, if Option 1 is exercised.  Should the option be exercised, the resultant contract will include all terms and conditions of the basic contract as it exists immediately prior to the exercise of the option, except for the following changes:

A. B.1, entitled "Estimated Cost and Award Fee" shall be modified to reflect the addition of $1,174,922,255 to the estimated cost and $93,970,698 to the maximum award fee (excluding the lookback fee) and $23,494,531 to the maximum available lookback fee. 

B.
F.2, entitled "Completion of Work" shall be modified to extend the ending date of the contract to December 31, 2008.

C.
H.16, entitled “Level-Of-Effort (Cost),” shall be modified by increasing the total direct labor man-hours (including overtime) by 4,051,545.”

V. APPENDIX  3, AWARD FEE DISTRIBUTION  is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following (Reference page J-5:8):

APPENDIX 3

AWARD FEE DISTRIBUTION


            ESTIMATED
EVALUATION PERIOD
AWARD FEE AVAILABLE
BASIC CONTRACT

	October 1, 1998- June 30, 1999
	$14,141,073

	July 1, 1999 – December 31, 1999
	$14,470,875

	January 1, 2000 – June 30, 2000
	$15,912,850

	July 1, 2000 – December  31, 2000
	$15,912,850

	January 1, 2001 – June 30, 2001
	$15,067,193

	July 1, 2001 – December 31, 2001
	$15,067,193

	January 1, 2002 – June 30, 2002
	$12,630,731

	July 1, 2002 – December 31, 2002
	$12,604,769

	January 1, 2003 – June 30, 2003                                                                    
	$11,386,758

	July 1, 2003 – December 31, 2003
	$11,386,758



Total Available Award Fee for Basic

   $138,581,049
OPTION 1 (if exercised)

	January 1, 2004 - June 30, 2004
	$10,179,976

	July 1, 2004 - December 31, 2004
	$10,179,976

	January 1, 2005 - June 30, 2005
	$9,581,249

	July 1, 2005 - December 31, 2005
	$9,581,249

	January 1, 2006 -June 30, 2006
	$9,367,446

	July 1, 2006 - December 31, 2006
	$9,367,446

	January 1, 2007 - June 30, 2007
	$9,077,328

	July 1, 2007 - December 30, 2007                                                                                           
	$9,077,328

	January 1, 2008 - June 30, 2008
	$8,779,352

	July 1, 2008 - December 31, 2008                                                                                           
	$8,779,352



Total Available Award Fee for Option 
     $93,970,699
“LOOKBACK” PERIOD

October 1, 1998 - December 31, 2000** 
$14,436,553
January 1, 2001 - December 31, 2003
$18,978,244

Total Available IOA Lookback Fee for Basic


$33,414,797
OPTION 1 (if exercised)

January 1, 2004 - December 31, 2005 
$9,882,219
January 1, 2006 - December 31, 2008 
$13,612,312

Total Available IOA Lookback Fee for Option

$23,494,531
** Initial evaluation period is extended by three months due to contract phase-in period.
VI.
Contract Value Reconciliation 

	
	Prior to Mod. 52
	Mod . 52
	Revised Total 

	BASIC CONTRACT
	
	
	

	Estimated Cost  
	$1,717,483,914
	$5,821,717
	$1,723,305,631

	Award Fee 
	$138,131,319
	$449,730
	$138,581,049

	Lookback Fee 
	$33,298,512
	$116,138
	$33,414,650

	Total 
	$1,888,913,745
	$6,387,585
	$1,895,301,330


	
	Prior to Mod. 52
	Mod . 52
	Revised Total 

	OPTION 1 
	
	
	

	Estimated Cost  
	$1,174,852,473
	$69,782
	$1,174,922,255

	Award Fee 
	$93,965,115
	$5,583
	$93,970,698

	Lookback Fee 
	$23,493,135
	$1,396
	$23,494,531

	Total 
	$1,292,310,723
	$76,761
	$1,292,387,484


PAGE  
4

